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Petitioners.

POST-HEARING SCHEDULING ORDER

The evidentiary hearing in this matter was held in Washington, D.C. on January 24-25,
2023. The hearing was stenographically reported and transcribed pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §
164.82, and today this Tribunal has certified the hearing transcript and confirmed the status of
admitted exhibits. See Order Conforming Tr. and Evidence (March 17, 2023).

Now that the last evidence has been taken, the parties may file post-hearing briefs. See
40 C.F.R. § 164.90(a) (‘“each party may file with the hearing clerk proposed orders, findings of
fact, and conclusions of law based solely on the record, and a brief in support thereof””). The
parties are also permitted to file reply briefs. Id. Accordingly, post-hearing briefs shall be
submitted pursuant to the following schedule:

Initial Post-Hearing Brief: Friday, April 7, 2023
Reply Post-Hearing Brief: Friday, April 21, 2023
All briefs shall contain specific citations to the record and to any legal authorities upon
which the filing party relies. If a party does not intend to file an initial or reply post-hearing

brief as permitted above, they shall notify Matt Barnwell, an Attorney-Advisor for this
Tribunal, at barnwell.matt(@epa.gov.

The parties are reminded that the pursuit of settlement in this matter is permissible while
issuance of the written decision is pending.

SO ORDERED.
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Susan L. Biro
Chief Administrative Law Judge

Dated: March 17, 2023
Washington, D.C.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Post-Hearing Scheduling Order, dated March 17,
2023, and issued by Chief Administrative Law Judge Susan L. Biro, was sent this day to the

following parties in the manner indicated below. %&'&/

MattBatnwell h
Attorney-Advisor

Copy by OALJ E-Filing System to:

Mary Angeles, Headquarters Hearing Clerk
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Administrative Law Judges
Ronald Reagan Building, Rm. M1200

1300 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20004

Copy by Electronic Mail to:

Forrest Pittman

Erin S. Koch

Pesticides and Toxic Substances Law Office
Office of General Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Mail Code 2310A

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Cristen S. Rose

HAYNES BOONE

800 17th Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Email: cristen.rose@haynesboone.com
Attorney for Grower Group Petitioners

Washington, DC 20460

Email: pittman.forrest@epa.gov
koch.erin@epa.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

David B. Weinberg

Tracy A. Heinzman

Keith A. Matthews

Hume M. Ross

Mark B. Sweet

WILEY REIN LLP

2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Email: dweinberg@wiley.law
Email: theinzman@wiley.law
Email: kmatthews@wiley.law
Email: hross@wiley.law
Email: msweet@wiley.law



Timothy J. Donnelly

AMVAC Chemical Corporation
4695 MacArthur Ct, Suite 1200
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: (949) 221-6115
timd@amvac.com

Attorneys for Petitioner AMVAC
Chemical Corporation

Dated: March 17, 2023
Washington, D.C.



